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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION BAN 
 

In the matter of College of Early Childhood Educators and Nathalie St-Onge, 
this is notice that the Discipline Committee ordered that no person shall publish 
or broadcast the identity of, or any information that could identify any person 
who is under 18 years old and is a witness in the hearing, or the subject of 
evidence in the hearing or under subsection 35.1(3) of the Early Childhood 
Educators Act, 2007. 

 
 

 
 

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE  
OF THE COLLEGE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATORS 

 
 
 

PANEL: Ann Hutchings, RECE, Chair 
Katie Begley, RECE 
Peeter Põldre 

 
 

 
 
BETWEEN:   
 )  
 )  
COLLEGE OF EARLY  
CHILDHOOD EDUCATORS 

) 
) 

Vered Beylin 
For the College of Early Childhood Educators 

 )  
and )  
 )  
NATHALIE ST-ONGE 
Registration # 12888 
 

) 
) 

Self-represented 
 

 ) 
) 

 

 ) 
) 
) 

Renée Kopp 
Jones Kopp Litigation Partners LLP 
Independent Legal Counsel 

 )  
 ) Heard: March 27, 2025 and April 23, 2025 
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DECISION AND REASONS 

 

This matter was heard by a panel of the Discipline Committee (the “Panel”) of the College of Early 

Childhood Educators (the “College”) on March 27, 2025 and April 23, 2025. The hearing proceeded 

electronically (by videoconference) pursuant to the Early Childhood Educators Act, 2007 (the “ECE 

Act”) and the College’s Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee and of the Fitness to Practise 

Committee. 

 

At the outset, the Panel noted that the hearing was being recorded in the Zoom platform at the 

direction of the Panel for the hearing record, and ordered that no person is permitted to make any 

audio or video recording of these proceedings by any other means. 

 

 

PUBLICATION BAN  
 

The Panel ordered a publication ban following a motion by College Counsel, on consent of the 

Member, pursuant to section 35.1(3) of the ECE Act. The order bans the public disclosure, 

publication and broadcasting outside of the hearing room, any names or identifying information of 

any minor children who may be the subject of evidence in the hearing.  

 

 

THE ALLEGATIONS 
 

The allegations against the Member were contained in the Notice of Hearing dated January 31, 

2025, which provided as follows: 

 

1. At all material times, Nathalie St-Onge (the “Member”) was a member of the College and 

was employed as the Executive Director of Centre Educatif Village d’Elisabeth in 

Waterloo, Ontario (the “Centre”).  

 

2. From approximately January 1, 2018 to July 12, 2021, the Member fraudulently obtained 

approximately $100,000 from the Centre by engaging in the following conduct, without the 

Centre’s knowledge or authorization: 
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a. On multiple occasions, the Member forged the signatures of several members of the 

Centre’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) on cheques that she issued to herself. 

 

b. On multiple occasions, the Member misused her authority to withdraw credit card cash 

advances and transferred money from the Centre’s bank account directly to herself.  

 

c. The Member provided the Board and the Centre’s accounting firm false and/or 

misleading financial information and/or reports, in an attempt to prevent detection of 

the conduct described above.   

 
Criminal Court Proceedings  
 

3. On November 17, 2023, the Member pleaded guilty to one count Fraud Over $5,000 in 

the Ontario Court of Justice and was sentenced to a 12-month conditional sentence, 

among other things.  

 
Allegations of Professional Misconduct  
 

4. By engaging in the conduct set out in paragraphs 2 and 3 above, the Member engaged in 

professional misconduct as defined in subsection 33(2) of the ECE Act, in that: 

 

a. The Member failed to maintain the standards of the profession, contrary to Ontario 

Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(8), in that:  

i. The Member failed to model professional values, beliefs and behaviours with 

children, families and colleagues, and/or failed to understand that her conduct 

reflects on her as a professional and on her profession at all times, contrary to 

Standard IV.C.4 of the College’s Standards of Practice. 

 

b. The Member acted or failed to act in a manner that, having regard for the 

circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, 

dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 

2(10);  
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c. The Member signed or issued, in her professional capacity, a document that she knew 

or ought to have known contained a false, improper, or misleading statement, contrary 

to Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(16);  

 

d. The Member contravened a law, which contravention is relevant to her suitability to 

hold a certificate of registration, contrary to Ontario Regulation 223/08, sub-section 

2(22); and  

 

e. The Member conducted herself in a manner that is unbecoming a member, contrary to 

Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(22). 

 

 
EVIDENCE 
 
The parties advised the Panel that agreement had been reached on the facts and introduced an 

Agreed Statement of Facts, which provided as follows:  

 

The Member 
 
1. The Member has had a certificate of registration with the College for approximately 14 

years. She is currently suspended for non-payment of fees or penalties and does not have 

a prior discipline history with the College. 

 

2. At all material times, the Member was employed as the Executive Director at the Centre.  

 

The Incidents 
 

3. From approximately January 1, 2018 to July 12, 2021, the Member fraudulently obtained 

approximately $100,000 from the Centre by engaging in the following conduct, without the 

Centre’s knowledge or authorization: 

 

a. On multiple occasions, the Member forged the signatures of several members of the 

Centre’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) on cheques that she issued to herself. 

 



5 
 

b. On multiple occasions, the Member misused her authority to withdraw credit card cash 

advances and transferred money from the Centre’s bank account directly to herself.  

 

c. The Member provided the Board and the Centre’s accounting firm false and/or 

misleading financial information and/or reports, in an attempt to prevent detection of 

the conduct described above.   

 

Criminal Court Proceedings  
 

4. On November 17, 2023, the Member pleaded guilty to one count of Fraud Over $5,000 in 

the Ontario Court of Justice and was sentenced to a 12-month conditional sentence, 

among other things.  

 

Additional Information 
 

5. The Member was terminated from her position at the Centre as a result of the Incidents 

described above. 

 

6. The Member repaid the entirety of the funds she fraudulently obtained from the Centre.  

 

7. If the Member were to testify, she would advise the following: 

 

a. Since her termination from the Centre, she has not worked as an RECE and has no 

intention of returning to the profession. 

 

b. She deeply regrets her actions, which were “out of character” for her.  

 

Admissions of Professional Misconduct  
 

8. The Member admits that she engaged in and is guilty of professional misconduct as 

described in paragraphs 3 to 4 above, and as defined in subsection 33(2) of the ECE Act, 

in that:  
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a. The Member failed to maintain the standards of the profession, contrary to Ontario 

Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(8), in that:  

i. The Member failed to model professional values, beliefs and behaviours with 

children, families and colleagues, and/or failed to understand that her conduct 

reflects on her as a professional and on her profession at all times, contrary to 

Standard IV.C.4 of the College’s Standards of Practice. 

 

b. The Member acted or failed to act in a manner that, having regard for the 

circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, 

dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 

2(10);  

 

c. The Member signed or issued, in her professional capacity, a document that she knew 

or ought to have known contained a false, improper, or misleading statement, contrary 

to Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(16);  

 

d. The Member contravened a law, which contravention is relevant to her suitability to 

hold a certificate of registration, contrary to Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 

2(20); and  

 

e. The Member conducted herself in a manner that is unbecoming a member, contrary to 

Ontario Regulation 223/08, subsection 2(22). 

 

 
THE MEMBER’S PLEA 
 

The Member admitted to the allegations in the Agreed Statement of Facts. 

 

The Panel received a written plea inquiry signed by the Member. The Panel also conducted a verbal 

plea inquiry and was satisfied that the Member’s admission was voluntary, informed and 

unequivocal. 
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SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES ON LIABILITY 
 

College Counsel submitted that findings of professional misconduct must be based on evidence. 

The only evidence in this case is the Agreed Statement of Facts. The Member admitted to all the 

facts described in the Agreed Statement of Facts. 

 

The Member was the Centre’s Director, by virtue of which she had a duty to be a role model. Instead, 

over a lengthy period of time, she abused that trust by fraudulently misappropriating funds, forging 

signatures and providing false reports.  

 

College Counsel submitted that this reflects negatively on the profession, and erodes the trust that 

families put in RECEs.  

 

Further, the Member was previously found guilty of fraud in Criminal Court, which is a contravention 

of the Criminal Code. This is relevant to her suitability to hold a certificate of registration with the 

College. 

 

The Member’s serious and ongoing conduct was in disregard of her professional obligations and 

demonstrated a lack of integrity and honesty. 

 

These actions would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonorable or 

unprofessional, and her actions are conduct unbecoming of a member. 

 

The Member made no submissions. 

 
 
FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

The Panel accepted the Member’s plea and found her guilty of professional misconduct as alleged 

in the Agreed Statement of Facts and the Notice of Hearing. 

 

The Panel found that the Agreed Statement of Facts proved the allegations in the Notice of Hearing 

and that they constitute professional misconduct. The Panel finds that the Member’s conduct is a 

breach of trust and showed a lack of integrity. The Panel also found the Member’s actions to be 
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disgraceful, dishonorable and unprofessional.  Given the Member’s criminal conviction of fraud, the 

Panel found that her conduct was a serious and ongoing disregard of her professional obligations.  

 

 

POSITION OF THE PARTIES ON PENALTY 
 

The parties made a joint submission as to an appropriate penalty and costs order (the “Proposed 

Order”) and submitted that the Panel should make an order as follows: 

 

1. Requiring the Member to appear before a Panel of the Discipline Committee to be 

reprimanded within 60 days of this Order.  

 

2. Directing the Registrar to immediately revoke the Member’s certificate of registration.  

 

3. Requiring the Member to pay the College’s costs fixed in the amount of $1,000, within 3 

months of this Order. 

 

Submissions of the College on Penalty and Costs 
 

College Counsel submitted that this case was one of the most serious fraud cases committed by an 

RECE who was in a position of authority. The proposed penalty must restore the public’s confidence 

in the College’s ability and willingness to regulate the profession. The proposed penalty sends a 

strong message that the College will not tolerate such conduct, thus serving as general deterrence 

to other members of the profession. The potential for remediation was deemed irrelevant in this 

matter, as only revocation would be appropriate for this Member.   

 

College Counsel submitted seven aggravating factors for the Panel’s consideration:  

1. The Member was in a position of authority at the time she committed fraud; 

2. The misconduct was a breach of trust: 

3. The behaviour was a pattern that occurred over 3.5 years; 

4. A large amount of money was involved, potentially having a negative impact on the 

operations of the Centre; 

5. The behaviour was dishonest and demonstrated a lack of integrity; 

6. the Member’s fraud included forgery by signing cheques made payable to herself; and 
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7. The behaviour was serious enough to reflect negatively on the profession and to erode 

public trust in RECEs. 

 

College Counsel also presented the following mitigating factors for the Panel’s consideration:  

1. The Member admitted to the misconduct and is in agreement with the penalty, thus saving 

the College the time and expense of a contested hearing;  

2. The fact that the Member had no prior discipline history with the College and; 

3. The Member’s full repayment of the funds that she fraudulently obtained. 

 

To support the proposed penalty, College Counsel provided three cases that all included allegations 

of fraud. Two cases resulted in revocation of the member’s certificate of practice. One case, because 

of mitigating circumstances unique to that member, resulted in a lengthy suspension in lieu of 

revocation.  

• College of Early Childhood Educators v. Swain, 2017 ONCECE 2 

• College of Early Childhood Educators v. Lindsay, 2022 ONCECE 13   

• Ontario College of Teachers v Saundercook-Menard, 2009 ONOCT 47 

 

Submissions of the Member on Penalty and Costs  
 

The Member made no submissions on penalty and costs. 

 
 
PENALTY DECISION 
 

The Panel accepted the joint submission on penalty and made the following order as to penalty:  

 

1. Requiring the Member to appear before a Panel of the Discipline Committee to be 

reprimanded within 60 days of this Order.  

 

2. Directing the Registrar to immediately revoke the Member’s certificate of registration.  

 

3. Requiring the Member to pay the College’s costs fixed in the amount of $1,000, within 3 

months of this Order. 
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REASONS FOR PENALTY 
 
In considering the joint submission, the Panel was mindful that a jointly proposed penalty should be 

accepted unless its acceptance would bring the administration of justice into disrepute or it is 

otherwise not in the public interest.  

 

The Panel understands that the penalty ordered should protect the public and enhance public 

confidence in the ability of the College to regulate RECEs.  This is achieved through accepting the 

strong penalty of revocation which addresses specific deterrence, general deterrence and the public 

trust.  

 

The Panel accepted that rehabilitation and remediation were not appropriate in this case due to the 

serious acts of fraud committed over a lengthy time period. This eroded the trust placed in the 

Member as she was in a position of authority. Strong consideration also was placed on the fact that 

she was previously convicted of fraud and thereby contravened the Criminal Code. 

 

Consideration was given to the Member’s admissions of theft and her restitution of funds after the 

fact, but ultimately, this did not excuse the loss of trust perpetuated by her acts of fraud that were 

sustained over many years. 

 

In addition, the Panel considered the potential repercussions that this type of serious financial fraud 

can have on a both the profession, and on the parents, staff and children who rely on the trust placed 

in RECEs. The Panel urges the College to continue to seek very strong penalties in such cases.  

 
 
ORDER AS TO COSTS  
 

Subsection 33(5)(4) of the Act provides that in an appropriate case, a panel may make an order 

requiring a member who the panel finds has committed an act of professional misconduct to pay all 

or part of the College’s legal costs and expenses, investigation costs and hearing costs. The parties 

are in agreement with respect to costs and the amount of costs to be ordered. The Panel agrees 

that this is an appropriate case for costs to be awarded and the amount proposed by the parties is 

reasonable.   
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The Panel orders that the Member pay the College its costs, fixed in the amount of $1,000 to be 

paid within three months of the date of this Order. 

 

I, Ann Hutchings, RECE, sign this decision and reasons for the decision as Chair of this 
Discipline panel and on behalf of the members of the Discipline panel. 
 
 
 

  August 22, 2025 

Ann Hutchings, RECE, Chair  Date 

 


